
WARNING
Activities involving the use of this equipment are 
inherently dangerous and carry a significant risk 
of injury or death. You are responsible for your 
own actions and decisions. 
Before using this equipment, you must:
• Read and understand all instructions for use.

• Understand, accept, and assume all risks 
and responsibilities for all damage, injury, 
or death that may result from use of this 
equipment. 

• Obtain the necessary training from qualified 
and competent instructor in its proper use.

• Fully understand and accept its capabilities 
and limitations.

If you cannot or do not want to this, do not use 
this equipment.

Working at height is a very dangerous activity 
which may lead to severe injury or fatality. We ad-
vise that you personally assume the responsibil-
ity to learn the use and the safety measures that 
apply to this equipment. Remember that there is 
no better ‘’instruction’’ than that of a trained in-
structor. Train in the use of this pulley, verify that 
you have fully understood how it works and if in 
any doubt, please ask competent person! Don’t 
make any alterations or additions to the equip-
ment without the manufacturer’s prior written 
consent. Any repair shall only be made by the 
manufacturer. The products shall not be used out-
side its limitations, or for any purpose other than 
that for which it is intended.  If there is reason 
to doubt your fitness to safely absorb the shock 
from a fall arrest, please consult your doctor. Age 
and fitness seriously affect a worker’s ability to 
withstand falls. 

LIMITATION ON USE
It is impossible to imagine and identify all the 
ways this equipment can be misused.  It must be 
used only for the specific purpose it was designed 
for; it must not be used in any alternative pur-
pose. Only the loading in the “Correct” illustration 
is allowed.

LIFETIME
Unlimited for metal products.  Lifespan is the 
maximum life of the product, subject to detailed 
conditions that the manufacturer recommends 
that product should remain in service. It is very 
difficult to estimate the obsolescence due to local 
use and storage conditions.

WHEN TO RETIRE FROM SERVICE
Immediately retire any equipment if:
• It has been exposed to a fall or was signifi-

cantly loaded

• It was misused, altered, damaged, exposed to 
harmful chemicals

• Sheave does not rotate smoothly

• There is any doubt regarding the safe condi-
tion of this product

OBSOLESCENCE
A product may become obsolete before the end of 
its lifespan.  Reasons may include changes in ap-
plicable standards, regulations, legislation, devel-
opment of new techniques, incompatibility with 
the other equipment, etc.

REPAIRS OR MODIFICATIONS
Do not repair or modify your product in any way 
unless specifically authorized in writing by the 
manufacturer.

MARKINGS AND TRACEABILITY
Do not remove any markings or labels.  Markings 
must remain legible during the entire lifespan of 
the product.  The product can be traced through 
its own markings and the present user instruc-
tions manual. 

RESCUE PLAN  
It is important to make plan for a rescue in the 
event of a fall BEFORE starting to work. It is also 
important to ensure that the employer has a doc-
umented rescue plan and has the ability to imple-
ment it.  This implies an adequate training in the 
necessary rescue techniques.  

PRINCIPAL MATERIAL
Aluminum alloy, anodized

GUARANTEE
Notch Equipment guarantees this product for 3 
years against any defects in materials or manufac-
ture. The guarantee does not cover this product 
from normal wear and tear, oxidation, modifica-
tion or alternation, incorrect use or storage, poor 
maintenance, accidental damage, negligence or 
any usage for which the product was not designed.
Moisture, ice, salt, sand, snow, chemicals and other 
factors can prevent proper operation or can great-
ly accelerate wear.

EUROPEAN UNION TYPE  
EXAMINATION
CE 2777 Notified body of EC Type-examination for 
directive 89/686/EEC: SATRA Technology Europe 
Ltd. Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15YN2P 
Ireland.

CE 2777 Notified body controlling the PPE manu-
facturing: SATRA Technology Europe Ltd. Brace-
town Business Park, Clonee, D15YN2P Ireland.

INTENDED USE
Pulley is intended for use as part of personal fall 
arrest, work positioning, rescue system, or load 
hauling applications.  The pulley must always be 
used with the two plates closed and secured us-
ing a suitable connector.  Connecting to only one 
sideplate is absolutely forbidden.  Care should be 
taken not to load the pulley across its minor axis 
or against its axles across a structure.

Pulleys with aluminum wheels should not be 
used with steel wire cables due to increased 
wear.

Prusik cordage must always have an experienced 
person tending them.  Never allow a jammed 
prusik cordage to be pulled in between the side-
plates.   This can lead to bending or breaking of 
the pulley and allow the rope to fall out.

Do not allow an object in between the sideplates 
and never rig your system so that the pulley is 
forced against something that could break the 
sideplates or your connector.

Pulley can lever against a connector and break it, 
opening the connector and allowing the pulley to 
fall out.  Protect against this condition.

Rope traveling through a pulley can pull in hair, 
fingers, clothing, etc. causing injury and jam-
ming the pulley.  Protect against this condition.

IMPORTANT:  
These instructions should be supplied to each 
person using this product. This pulley must be 
inspected prior to each use by the user and at 
least once a year by an authorized and qualified 
person. The inspection should be recorded on the 
enclosed annual inspection card. 

COMPATIBILITY  
Verify compatibility with other components of 
your system.  Incompatible connections can cause 
detachment or breakage.

INSPECTION
Immediately before, during and after use make vi-
sual inspection of the product to ensure that it is 
a serviceable condition and is operating correctly.

Verify the sideplates rotate freely.  If the side-
plates do not rotate freely, do not use the prod-
uct.

Check the condition of attachment holes for de-
formation, cracks or corrosion.  

Check the condition of the sheave.  Check for 
any marks, deep grooves, deformation, corrosion 
and make sure no foreign obstacles are lodged 
between the sheave and the sideplate.  Test the 
sheave by spinning the wheel.  Verify that the 
sheave turns freely.  

Pulley should meet all of the above conditions, if 
not, retire, discard or send back to Notch Equip-
ment for evaluation.

It’s important to regularly inspect the condition 
of all connectors in the system, confirming all 
pieces of equipment are correctly positioned with 
respect to each other.

DETAILED INSPECTION
In addition to inspection before, during and after 
each use, a detailed inspection by a competent in-
spector must be done at least every 12 months or 
more frequently depending on amount and type 
of use.  Make a copy of these instructions and use 
one as the permanent inspection record and keep 
the other with the equipment. Record the results 
on your PPE inspection form: type, model, manu-
facturer contact info, serial number or individual 
number, dates: maufacture, purchase, first use, 
next periodic inspection; problems, comments, 
inspector’s names and signature.

CLEANING, SERVICING  
AND STORAGE  
Cleaning: If soiled, rinse in clean warm water 
(maximum temperature 25°C) with mild neu-
tral detergent at appropriate dilution (pH range 
5.5-8.5), thoroughly rinse. When the equipment 
becomes wet, either from being in use or when 
due to cleaning, it should be allowed to dry natu-
rally, and should be kept away from direct heat.  
Light surface corrosion may be removed with a 
wire brush (no power tools).  Retire if corrosion 
is heavy.

Storage: During transportation or after any neces-
sary cleaning, store unpacked in a cool, dry, dark 
place in a chemically neutral environment away 
from excessive heat or heat sources, high hu-
midity, sharp edges, corrosives or other possible 
causes of damage. Do not store wet.

EXPLANATION  
OF MARKINGS

Max Rope Diameter / Diámetro máximo de 
cuerda / Diamètre de corde max  / Diametro massimo della 
corda / Maximaler Seildurchmesser 13mm

Strength (MBS) / Fuerza / Force  / Forza / Stärke 7,000 lbs (31 kN)

WLL (10:1) / Límite de carga de trabajo  / Limite de 
charge de travail   / FLimite del carico di lavoro / Arbeits-
lastgrenze

700 lbs (3.1 kN)

Sheave Diameter / Diámetro de la polea  / 
Diamètre de la poulie  / Diametro della puleggia / 
Scheibendurchmesser

1.3” (32mm)

Sheave Width / Ancho de polea / Largeur de poulie  / 
Larghezza della puleggia  / Scheibenbreite 0.7” (19mm)

Sheave Material / Material de la polea / Matériau de 
la poulie  / Materiale della puleggia / Seilscheibenmaterial Aluminum

Height / Altura / La taille  / Altezza / Höhe 3” (77mm)

Width / Anchura / Largeur  / Larghezza / Breite 1.7” (42mm)

Side Plate / Placa lateral / Plaque latérale / Piatto di 
contorno / Beilagenteller Aluminum

Axle / Eje / Essieu  / Asse / Achse Bushing

Weight (lbs) / Peso / Poids / Peso / Gewicht 0.15

Notch Equipment
496 Galllimore Dairy Road, Suite D Greensboro NC 27409
Made in Taiwan to Notch’s exact specifications.  NMP20200317
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ADVERTENCIA
Si no puede o no quiere hacer esto, no use este 
equipo.Trabajando en Alturas es una actividad 
peligrosa cual puede resultar en lesiones graves o 
fatalidad. Nosotros le aconsejamos que usted per-
sonalmente asuma la responsabilidad de apren-
der el uso y los medidos de seguridad que aplican 
para este equipo. Recuerde que no hay mejor 
“instrucción” que el que viene de un instructor 
entrenado. Entrene en el uso de este conectador, 
verifique que haya entendido completamente 
como funciona y si tiene alguna duda, por favor 
pregúntele a una persona competente! No le 
haga ninguna alteración o adiciones a este equi-
po sin primero tener un consentimiento escrito 
por parte del fabricante. Cualquier reparo solo 
debe der ser hecho por el fabricante. El producto 
no debe de ser usado fuera de sus limitaciones, 
o para algún otro propósito aparte del para que 
esta destinado. Si por alguna razón usted duda 
de su estado físico para seguramente absorber 
el choque de una detención de caídas, por favor 
consulte con su doctor. La edad y estado físico 
del trabajador seriamente afecta la habilidad de 
resistir caídas

NOMENCLATURE OF PARTS
(1) Side plates 
(2) Sheave

NOMECLATURA DE LAS 
PARTES
(1) Placas laterales 
(2) Roldana

NOMENCLATURE DES 
PIÈCES
(1)  Plaque latérale 
(2)  Poulies

NOMENCLATURA DI ELEMENTI
(1) Piastre laterali 
(2) Puleggia

BENENNUNG DER TEILE
(1) Seitenplatten 
(2) Seilscheibe

PRODUCT DETAILS • DETALLES DEL PRODUCTO • DÉTAILS DU PRODUIT 
DETTAGLI DEL PRODOTTO • PRODUKTDETAILS

Model / Modelo / Modèle / Modello / Modell

Batch Number / Número de lote / Numéro de lot / Numero di lotto / 
Chargennummer

Year of Manufacture / Año de fabricación / Année de fabrication / 
Anno di fabbricazione / Herstellungsjahr

Purchase Date / Fecha de compra / Date d’achat / Data di acquisto 
/ Kaufdatum

Date of First Use / Fecha de primer uso / Date de première utilisation 
/ Data del primo utilizzo / Datum der ersten Verwendung

INSPECTION RECORD • RECORD DE INSPECCIÓN • REGISTRE D’INSPECTION REGIS-
TRO DELLE ISPEZIONI • PRÜFPROTOKOLL

Date / Fecha 
/ Rendez-vous 
amoureux / 
Data / Datum

Inspection Details & Condition / Detalles de 
inspección y condición / Détails d’inspection et condition / Det-
tagli e condizioni di ispezione / Inspektionsdetails und zustand

Inspector (Name & Signature) / Inspector (Nombre 
y firma) / Inspecteur (Nom et signature) / Ispettore (Nome e firma) / 
Inspektor (Name und unterschrift)

LIMITACION DE LA APLICACION
Es imposible imaginarse o identificar todas las 
maneras en que este equipo puede ser usado incor-
rectamente. Tiene que ser usado solamente para su 
propósito específico para cual fue diseñado; no puede 
ser usado en ningún otro propósito alternativo. La úni-
ca carga en la ilustración “OK” es la que está permitida. 

USO Y MANTENIMIENTO 
El conectador que usted acaba de adquirir es usado 
para conectar equipo de protección personal con algu-
nos otros componentes (silla, acollador, protección de 
caídas, punto de anclaje, etc.) El conectador está dis-
eñado para ser usado como un conectador básico clase 
B o como un final fabricado clase T. Es importante que 
el conectador este asegurado a un punto de anclaje en 
tal manera que cualquier fuerza ejercida seria hecha a 
lo largo del eje mayor del conectador. Evite situacio-
nes donde las fuerzas puedan ser aplicadas contra el 
eje menor. Cuando esté usando un conectador clase B, 
puede ser usado como parte de un subsistema y ar-
reglado para que las fuerzas sean ejercidas solo contra 
el eje mayor. Cuando este empleando un conectador 
que tenga una puerta de cierre manual (por ejemplo 
una puerta de tornillo- screw gate), es recomendado 
que sea usado en situaciones que NO requieran fre-
cuentes apegos y retiros durante el periodo de trabajo. 
Debe de tomar cuidado para evitar que la carga sea 
puesta en la puerta. Cuando este evaluando la exacti-
tud de un sistema de detención de caídas, el largo de 
este conector debe de ser tomado en consideración 
sobre toda la distancia. En uso, proteja su conector 
contra cualquier peligro en el ambiente de trabajo, 
por ejemplo, descargas térmicas o eléctricas, impacto 
mecánico, salpicaduras de ácido, etcétera. ES ESSEN-
CIAL que antes de usar este producto se asegure que 
todas las recomendaciones específicas a cada parte 
sean complacidas, como especificado en el manual. 

IMPORTANTE:  
Estas instrucciones deben de ser suministrada a cada 
persona que esté usando este producto. Este conecta-
dor debe der ser inspeccionado antes de cada uso por 
el usuario y por lo menos una vez al año por una per-
sona autorizada y calificada. 

La inspección debe de ser grabado en la carta de in-
spección que viene adjunto al producto.  

IMPORTANTE:  

• Asegure que el punto de anclaje este arriba del 
usuario. 

• Evite situaciones donde las fuerzas puedan ser 
aplicadas en la puerta de conectador.   

• Asegure que la puerta del conectador este cerrada 
correctamente. Para los mosquetones que se 
cierran manualmente, es imperativo que usted 
los cierre.   

• Evite conexiones que pongan la fuerza contra la 
puerta o palanca de bloqueo de un dispositivo 
de conexión.

NOMENCLATURA DE LAS PARTES 
(1) Placas laterales, (2) la polea

COMPATIBILIDAD
Comprobar la compatibilidad con otros componentes 
de su sistema. Conexiones incompatibles pueden cau-
sar destacamento o rotura.

INSPECCIÓN
Inmediatamente antes, durante y después del uso, re-
alice una inspección visual del producto para asegura-
rse de que se encuentre en buen estado y que funcione 
correctamente.

Verifique que las placas laterales giren libremente. 
Si las placas laterales no giran libremente, no use el 
producto.

Verifique la condición de los agujeros de fijación para 
deformación, grietas o corrosión.

Verifique el estado de la polea. Compruebe si hay 
marcas, surcos profundos, deformación, corrosión y 
asegúrese de que no haya obstáculos extraños entre 
la polea y la placa lateral. Pruebe la polea haciendo 
girar la rueda. Verifique que la polea gire libremente.

La polea debe cumplir con todas las condiciones ante-
riores, de lo contrario, retirarse, descartarse o enviarse 
de vuelta a Notch Equipment para su evaluación.

Es importante inspeccionar regularmente el estado 
de todos los conectores del sistema, confirmando que 
todas las piezas del equipo estén colocadas correcta-
mente una con respecto a la otra.

NSPECCION DETALLADA
Además de la inspección antes, durante y después de 
cada uso, se debe realizar una inspección detallada por 
parte de un inspector competente al menos cada 12 
meses o con mayor frecuencia, según la cantidad y el 
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for directive 89/686/EEC: SATRA Technology Europe 
Ltd. Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15YN2P Ire-
land.

CE 2777 Notified body controlling the PPE manu-
facturing: SATRA Technology Europe Ltd. Bracetown 
Business Park, Clonee, D15YN2P Ireland.
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ATTENTION
Les activités nécessitant l’utilisation de cet équi-
pement sont fondamentalement dangereuses et 
comportent un risque important de blessure ou de 
mort. Vous êtes responsable de vos propres actions 
et décisions. Avant d’utiliser cet équipement, vous 
devez :

• Lire et comprendre toutes les instructions 
d’utilisation.

• Comprendre, accepter et assumer tous les risques 
et responsabilités pour tous les dommages, bles-
sures ou décès pouvant résulter de l’utilisation de 
cet équipement.

• Obtenir la formation nécessaire auprès d’un in-
structeur qualifié et compétent pour l’utiliser cor-
rectement.

• Comprendre et accepter pleinement ses capacités 
et ses limites.

Si vous ne pouvez pas ou ne voulez pas le faire, 
n’utilisez pas cet équipement. Le travail en hauteur 
est une activité très dangereuse qui peut entraîner 
des blessures graves ou la mort. Nous vous conseil-
lons d’assumer personnellement la responsabilité 
de prendre connaissance de l’utilisation et des 
mesures de sécurité qui s’appliquent à cet équipe-
ment. Rappelez-vous qu’il n’y a pas de meilleure 
« instruction » que celle d’un instructeur formé. 
Pratiquez l’utilisation de cette poulie, vérifiez que 
vous avez bien compris son fonctionnement et en 
cas de doute, demandez à une personne compé-
tente! N’apportez aucune modification ou ajout à 
l’équipement sans le consentement écrit préalable 
du fabricant. Seul le fabricant peut effectuer des 
réparations. Le produit ne doit pas être utilisé en 
dehors de ses limites ou à d’autres fins que celles 
auxquelles il est destiné. S’il y a des raisons de 
douter de votre aptitude à absorber en toute sécu-
rité le choc causé par une chute, veuillez consulter 
votre médecin. L’âge et la condition physique af-
fectent sérieusement la capacité d’un travailleur à 
résister aux chutes.

RESTRICTION D’UTILISATION
Il est impossible d’imaginer et de déterminer 
toutes les façons dont cet équipement peut être 
mal utilisé. Il ne doit être utilisé qu’aux fins pour 
lesquelles il a été conçu; il ne doit pas être utilisé à 
d’autres fins. Seul le chargement dans l’illustration 
« Correct » est autorisé.

UTILISATION PRÉVUE
La poulie est destinée à être utilisée dans le cadre 
d’un dispositif antichute individuel, d’un système 
de positionnement au travail, d’un système de 
sauvetage ou d’un système de transport de charge. 
La poulie doit toujours être utilisée avec les deux 
plaques fermées et fixées à l’aide d’un connecteur 
approprié. Le raccordement à une seule plaque la-
térale est absolument interdit. Il faut veiller à ne 
pas charger la poulie sur son axe mineur ou contre 
ses essieux sur une structure. Les poulies munies 
de roues en aluminium ne doivent pas être utili-
sées avec des câbles en fil d’acier en raison de 
l’usure accrue. Le cordage de Prusik doit toujours 
être pris en charge par une personne expérimen-
tée. Ne jamais permettre qu’un cordage de Prusik 
coincé soit tiré entre les plaques latérales. Cela 
peut entraîner la flexion ou la rupture de la pou-
lie et faire tomber la corde. Ne laissez jamais un 
objet entre les plaques latérales et ne montez 
jamais votre système de façon à ce que la poulie 
soit forcée contre quelque chose qui pourrait briser 
les plaques latérales ou votre connecteur. La poulie 
peut s’appuyer contre un connecteur et le casser, 
ouvrant le connecteur et permettant à la poulie 
de tomber. Protégez-vous de cette condition. Les 
cheveux, les doigts, les vêtements, etc. peuvent se 
prendre dans la corde qui traverse une poulie et 
causer des blessures tout en bloquant la poulie. 
Protégez-vous de cette condition.

IMPORTANT :
Ces instructions doivent être fournies à chaque 
personne utilisant ce produit. Cette poulie doit être 
inspectée avant chaque utilisation par l’utilisateur 
et au moins une fois par an par une personne au-
torisée et qualifiée. L’inspection doit être consignée 
sur la carte d’inspection annuelle ci-jointe.

COMPATIBILITÉ
Vérifiez la compatibilité avec les autres composants 
de votre système. Des connexions incompatibles 

peuvent provoquer un détachement ou une rupture.

INSPECTION
Immédiatement avant, pendant et après l’utilisation, 
faites une inspection visuelle du produit pour vous 
assurer qu’il est en bon état de fonctionnement 
et qu’il fonctionne correctement. Vérifiez que les 
plaques latérales tournent librement. Si les plaques 
latérales ne tournent pas librement, n’utilisez pas 
le produit. Vérifiez l’état des trous de fixation pour 
déceler toute déformation, fissure ou corrosion. 
Vérifiez l’état de la poulie. Vérifiez la présence de 
marques, de rainures profondes, de déformations, de 
corrosion et assurez-vous qu’aucun corps étranger 
n’est logé entre la poulie et la plaque latérale. Tes-
tez la poulie en faisant tourner la roue. Vérifiez que 
la poulie tourne librement. La poulie doit satisfaire 
à toutes les conditions ci-dessus, sinon elle doit être 
retirée, jetée ou renvoyée à Notch Equipment. pour 
évaluation. Il est important d’inspecter régulière-
ment l’état de tous les connecteurs du système, en 
confirmant que toutes les pièces d’équipement sont 
correctement positionnées les unes par rapport aux 
autres.

INSPECTION DÉTAILLÉE
En plus de l’inspection avant, pendant et après 
chaque utilisation, une inspection détaillée par un 
inspecteur compétent doit être effectuée au moins 
tous les 12 mois ou plus fréquemment, selon le 
nombre et le type d’utilisation. Faites une copie de 
ces instructions et utilisez l’une d’entre elles comme 
dossier d’inspection permanente; conservez l’autre 
avec l’équipement.

Enregistrez les résultats sur votre formulaire 
d’inspection des PPE: type, modèle, coordonnées 
du fabricant, numéro de série ou numéro individuel, 
dates: fabrication, achat, première utilisation, pro-
chaine inspection périodique; problèmes, commen-
taires, nom et signature de l’inspecteur.

NETTOYAGE, ENTRETIEN
ET RANGEMENT
Nettoyage : S’il est souillé, rincez l’équipement à 
l’eau tiède propre (température maximale de 25 
°C) avec un détergent neutre proprement dilué 
(pH allant de 5,5 à 8,5) et rincez abondamment. 
Lorsque l’équipement est mouillé, soit en raison 
de l’utilisation ou d’un nettoyage, il faut le laisser 
sécher naturellement et il doit être tenu à l’écart 
de la chaleur directe. La corrosion légère en surface 
doit être éliminée à l’aide d’une brosse métallique 
(aucun outil électrique). Remplacez le produit si 
la corrosion est importante. Rangement : Pen-
dant le transport ou après un nettoyage, rangez 
l’équipement non emballé dans un endroit frais, sec 
et non éclairé, dans un environnement chimique-
ment neutre, à l’écart de la chaleur ou de sources 
de chaleur excessive, de sources d’humidité élevée, 
de bords tranchants, de substances corrosives ou 
d’autres causes de dommage possibles. Ne rangez 
pas l’équipement lorsqu’il est mouillé.

DURÉE DE VIE
Illimitée pour les produits métalliques. La durée de 
vie est la durée de vie maximale du produit, sous 
réserve de conditions détaillées selon lesquelles le 
fabricant recommande que le produit demeure en 
service. Il est très difficile d’estimer l’obsolescence 
due à l’utilisation locale et aux conditions 
d’entreposage.

QUAND REMPLACER L’ÉQUIPEMENT
Remplacez immédiatement tout équipement si :

•  Il a été exposé à une chute ou a été chargé de 
façon notable.

• Il a été mal utilisé, altéré, endommagé ou 
exposé à des produits chimiques nocifs.

• La poulie ne tourne pas rondement.

• Il y a un doute quant à l’état sécuritaire de ce 
produit.

OBSOLESCENCE
Un produit peut devenir obsolète avant la fin de 
sa durée de vie. Les raisons peuvent inclure des 
changements dans les normes applicables, les rè-
glements, la législation, le développement de nou-
velles techniques, l’incompatibilité avec les autres 
équipements, etc.

RÉPARATIONS OU MODIFICATIONS
Ne pas réparer ou modifier le produit de quelque 
façon que ce soit à moins d’avoir obtenu une autori-
sation écrite du fabricant.

INDICATIONS ET TRAÇABILITÉ
N’enlevez pas les indications ou les étiquettes. Les 
indications doivent rester lisibles pendant toute la 
durée de vie du produit. Le produit peut être tracé 
grâce à ses propres indications et au présent man-
uel d’utilisation.

IAVVERTENZA
Le attività che comportano l’uso di questo apparec-
chio sono intrinsecamente pericolose e presentano 
un grave rischio di lesioni o di morte. Siete respon-
sabili delle vostre azioni e decisioni. Prima di usare 
questo apparecchio si deve:

• Leggere e comprendere tutte le istruzioni d’uso.

• Comprendere, accettare e assumere tutti i rischi 
e tutte le responsabilità per tutti i danni, lesioni o 
morte che possono risultare dall’uso di questo ap-
parecchio.

• Ottenere la formazione necessaria da parte di un 
istruttore qualificato e competente sull’uso corretto 
dell’apparecchio.

• Comprendere e accettare pienamente le capacità e 
le limitazioni dell’apparecchio.

Se non potete o non volete fare ciò, astenetevi 
dall’uso di questo apparecchio. Lavorare in altezza è 
un’attività pericolosa che può causare lesioni gravi o 
mortali. Vi consigliamo di assumere personalmente la 
responsabilità di imparare l’uso corretto e le misure di 
sicurezza applicabili a questo apparecchio. Ricordate 
che non esiste ‘’istruzione’’ migliore di quella fornita 
da un istruttore qualificato. Fate pratica nell’uso di 
questa carrucola, verificate di aver compreso appieno 
il suo funzionamento e se avete dubbi, rivolgetevi a 
una persona competente! Non effettuare alcuna mod-
ifica o integrazione all’apparecchio senza il previo 
consenso scritto del produttore. Le riparazioni devono 
essere effettuate soltanto dal produttore. I prodotti 
non devono essere usati oltre le loro limitazioni, o per 
qualsiasi scopo diverso da quello per il quale sono 
stati progettati. Se c’è motivo di dubitare della pro-
pria idoneità ad assorbire uno shock da un arresto di 
caduta, in modo sicuro, consultare il proprio medico. 
L’età e la condizione fisica incidono fortemente sulla 
capacità del lavoratore di resistere alle cadute.

LIMITAZIONE D’USO
È impossibile immaginare e identificare tutti i modi in 
cui questo apparecchio può essere usato impropria-
mente. Deve essere quindi utilizzato esclusivamente 
per il scopo previsto; non deve essere utilizzato per 
alcuno scopo alternativo. È consentito solo il carico 
indicato nell’illustrazione “Corretto”.

USO PREVISTO
La carrucola è destinata all’uso come dispositivo di 
arresto personale anticaduta, posizionamento sul 
lavoro, sistema di salvataggio o applicazioni di tra-
sporto di un carico. La carrucola deve essere utilizzata 
con le due piastre sempre chiuse e fissate mediante 
un connettore appropriato. Il collegamento a una sola 
piastra laterale è assolutamente vietato. È necessario 
porre attenzione a non caricare la carrucola sul suo 
asse minore o contro i suoi assi attraverso una strut-
tura. Le carrucole con ruote in alluminio non devono 
essere utilizzate con cavi in acciaio per evitare una 
maggiore usura. Nodi e legature Prusik devono sem-
pre essere predisposti da una persona esperta. Non 
permettere mai a un nodo o una legatura Prusik di at-
traversare le piastre laterali. Questo può portare alla 
deformazione o alla rottura della carrucola, con con-

seguente caduta della fune. Non consentire il pas-
saggio di alcun oggetto tra le piastre laterali e non 
armare mai il sistema in modo che la carrucola si 
trovi incastrata contro qualcosa che potrebbe dan-
neggiare le piastre laterali o il connettore. La carru-
cola può fare leva contro un connettore e romperlo, 
con conseguente apertura del connettore e caduta 
della carrucola. Prendere le precauzioni necessarie 
per evitare questa situazione. Una fune che scorre 
attraverso una carrucola può impigliarsi in capelli, 
dita, vestiti, ecc., causando lesioni e bloccando la 
carrucola. Prendere le precauzioni necessarie per 
evitare questa situazione.

IMPORTANTE:
Queste istruzioni devono essere fornite a chiunque 
utilizzi questo prodotto. La carrucola deve essere 
verificata dall’utente, prima di ogni utilizzo, e al-
meno una volta all’anno da una persona autorizzata 
e qualificata. La verifica deve essere registrata sul 
libretto di controllo annuale qui allegato.

COMPATIBILITÀ
Verificate la compatibilità con altri componenti del 
vostro sistema. Collegamenti non compatibili pos-
sono causare il distacco o la rottura.

ISPEZIONE
Immediatamente prima, durante e dopo l’uso, effet-
tuare un’ispezione visiva del prodotto per assicura-
rsi che sia in condizioni di servizio e che funzioni 
correttamente. Verificare che le piastre laterali ruo-
tino liberamente. In caso in cui le piastre laterali 
non ruotino liberamente, non utilizzare il prodotto. 
Verificare le condizioni dei fori di fissaggio per de-
formazione, crepatura o corrosione. Verificare le 
condizioni della puleggia. Controllare la presenza di 
eventuali segni, scanalature profonde, deformazioni, 
corrosione e assicurarsi che non vi siano ostacoli 
estranei tra la puleggia e la piastra laterale. Testare 
la puleggia facendo girare la ruota. Verificare che la 
puleggia ruoti liberamente. La carrucola deve sodd-
isfare tutte le condizioni sopra elencate, in caso con-
trario, ritirarla dal servizio, scartarla o rispedirla a 
Notch Equipment per una valutazione. È importante 
verificare regolarmente le condizioni di tutti i con-
nettori nel sistema, assicurandosi che tutte le parti 
dell’apparecchio siano posizionate correttamente, 
l’una rispetto all’altra.

ISPEZIONE APPROFONDITA
Oltre alle verifiche sopra descritte, durante e dopo 
l’uso, deve essere effettuata un’ispezione approfon-
dita da parte di una persona competente, almeno 
ogni 12 mesi o più frequentemente a seconda del 
volume e del tipo di utilizzo. Fare una copia di 
queste istruzioni e utilizzarla come copia per la 
registrazione permanente di controllo e conservare 
l’altra con l’apparecchio. 

Registrare i risultati sul modulo di ispezione PPE: 
tipo, modello, informazioni di contatto del produt-
tore, numero di serie o numero individuale, date: 
produzione, acquisto, primo utilizzo, successiva ispe-
zione periodica; problemi, commenti, nome e firma 
dell’ispettore.

PULIZIA, MANUTENZIONE
E STOCCAGGIO
Pulizia: In caso di sporcizia, risciacquare con acqua 
calda (alla temperatura massima di 25°C) con un 
detergente neutro delicato opportunamente di-
luito (intervallo di Ph 5.5-8.5), e risciacquare bene. 
Quando l’apparecchio si bagna, durante l’uso o in 
seguito a pulizia, deve essere lasciato asciugare in 
modo naturale e deve essere tenuto lontano da fonti 
di calore dirette. La leggera corrosione superficiale 
può essere rimossa con una spazzola metallica (non 
utilizzare utensili elettrici). Se la corrosione diventa 
grave, ritirare dal servizio. Stoccaggio: Durante il 
trasporto o dopo ogni pulizia necessaria, conservare 
l’apparecchio disimballato in un luogo fresco, secco 
e buio, in un ambiente chimicamente neutro lontano 
da fonti di calore e umidità, da bordi taglienti, agenti 
corrosivi o altre possibili cause di danni. Non stoc-
care l’apparecchio se bagnato.

VITA UTILE
Illimitata per prodotti in metallo. La vita utile è la 
durata massima del prodotto, alle condizioni speci-
fiche che il produttore raccomanda riguardo al man-
tenimento in servizio del prodotto. È molto difficile 
calcolare l’obsolescenza in quanto questa dipende 
dall’uso locale e dalle condizioni di stoccaggio.

QUANDO RITIRARE DAL SERVIZIO
Ritirare immediatamente dal servizio qualsiasi ap-
parecchio nel caso in cui:

• Sia stato esposto a una caduta o sia stato 
caricato eccessivamente

• Sia stato usato impropriamente, alterato, 
danneggiato, esposto a sostanze chimiche 
pericolose

WARNUNG
Aktivitäten, bei denen diese Ausrüstung zum Ein-
satz kommt, sind naturgemäß gefährlich und ber-
gen ein erhebliches Verletzungs- oder Todesrisiko. 
Sie sind für Ihre Handlungen und Entscheidungen 
selbst verantwortlich. Bevor Sie diese Ausrüstung 
verwenden, müssen Sie:

• diese Gebrauchsanweisung lesen und verstehen.

• alle Risiken und Verantwortlichkeiten für alle 
Schäden, Verletzungen oder Todesfälle verstehen, 
akzeptieren und annehmen, die sich aus der Ver-
wendung dieser Ausrüstung ergeben.

• die erforderliche Ausbildung für die Anwendung 
der Ausrüstung durch einen qualifizierten und kom-
petenten Ausbilder erhalten.

• ihre Fähigkeiten und Einschränkungen vollstän-
dig verstehen und akzeptieren.

Wenn Sie diese Voraussetzungen nicht erfüllen kön-
nen oder möchten, dann verwenden Sie diese Aus-
rüstung nicht! Die Arbeiten in der Höhe ist eine sehr 
gefährliche Tätigkeit, die das Risiko von schweren 
und tödlichen Verletzungen birgt. Sie persönlich 
müssen die Verantwortung für das Erlernen der 
Verwendung und Sicherheitsvorkehrungen überne-
hmen, welche für diese Ausrüstung gelten. Erinnern 
Sie sich, dass es keine bessere „Anweisung“ gibt als 
die eines ausgebildeten Ausbilders. Üben Sie den 
Umgang mit dieser Seilscheibe, vergewissern Sie 
sich, dass Sie die Funktionsweise vollständig ver-
standen haben und fragen Sie im Zweifelsfall eine 
kompetente Person! Sie dürfen keine Änderungen 
oder Ergänzungen an der Ausrüstung vornehmen, 
ohne vorherige schriftliche Genehmigung des 
Herstellers. Nur der Hersteller darf Reparaturen 
durchführen. Sie dürfen die Nutzungsbeschränkun-
gen dieses Produkts nicht missachten, oder es für 
einen anderen Zweck verwenden, als den, für den es 
bestimmt ist. Wenn es Zweifel an Ihrer körperlichen 
Fitness den durch den Fallschutz möglicherweise 
auftretenden Schock gibt, konsultieren Sie bitte 
Ihren Arzt. Alter und Fitness beeinträchtigen die 

Fähigkeit eines Arbeiters, Stürzen unbeschadet zu 
überstehen, erheblich.

NUTZUNGSBESCHRÄNKUNG
Es ist unmöglich, sich alle Möglichkeiten vor-
zustellen, wie diese Ausrüstung missbraucht 
werden kann. Sie darf nur für den speziellen 
Zweck verwendet werden, für den sie bestimmt 
wurde; sie darf nicht für andere Zwecke verwen-
det werden. Nur die Belastung auf der Abbildung 
„Richtig“ wird erlaubt.

VORGESEHENER VERWENDUNGSZ-
WECK
Die Seilscheibe ist für den Einsatz als Teil der 
persönlichen Absturzsicherung, der Arbeitsposi-
tionierung, des Rettungssystems oder der Lastauf-
nahme vorgesehen. Die Seilscheibe muss immer 
bei geschlossenen und mit einem geeigneten 
Verbinder gesicherten Platten verwendet werden. 
Der Anschluss an nur eine Seitenplatte ist absolut 
verboten. Es ist darauf zu achten, dass die Seils-
cheibe nicht über ihre Nebenachse oder gegen 
ihre Achsen über eine Struktur belastet wird. Seils-
cheiben mit Aluminiumrollen sollten aufgrund des 
erhöhten Verschleißes nicht mit Stahldrahtseilen 
verwendet werden. Prusikknoten sind immer von 
einer erfahrenen Person zu betreuen. Lassen Sie 
niemals einen verklemmten Prusikknoten zwisch-
en die Seitenplatten kommen. Dies kann zum Ver-
biegung oder einem Bruch der Seilscheibe führen 
und das Seil aus komplett frei kommen lassen. 
Lassen Sie kein Objekt zwischen den Seitenplatten 
zu und rüsten Sie Ihr System niemals so auf, dass 
die Seilscheibe gegen etwas gedrückt wird, das 
die Seitenplatten oder Ihren Verbinder brechen 
könnte. Die Seilscheibe kann mit Hebelkraft gegen 
den Verbinder wirken und ihn brechen, wodurch 
sie den Verbinder öffnen und die Seilscheibe he-
rausfallen lassen kann. Dieser Bedingung ist un-
bedingt vorzubeugen. Seile, die durch eine Seils-
cheibe laufen, können Haare, Finger, Kleidung 
usw. einziehen, was zu Verletzungen führt und die 
Seilscheibe blockieren kann. Dieser Bedingung ist 
unbedingt vorzubeugen.

WICHTIG:
Diese Anweisungen sollten jeder Person, die die-
ses Produkt verwendet, zur Verfügung gestellt 
werden. Diese Seilscheibe muss vor jedem Ein-
satz durch den Benutzer und mindestens einmal 
jährlich durch eine autorisierte und qualifizierte 
Person überprüft werden. Die Prüfung sollte in 
der beiliegenden jährlichen Prüfungskarte festge-
halten werden.

KOMPATIBILITÄT
Überprüfen Sie die Kompatibilität mit anderen 
Komponenten Ihres Systems. Inkompatible 
Verbindungen können zu Ausfällen und Schäden 
führen.

INSPEKTION
Unmittelbar vor, während und nach Gebrauch 
das Produkt einer Sichtprüfung unterziehen, um 
sicherzustellen, dass es sich in einem gebrauchs-
fähigen Zustand befindet und ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert. Überprüfen, dass sich die Seitenplat-
ten frei drehen lassen. Verwenden Sie das Produkt 
nicht, wenn sich die Seitenplatten nicht frei dre-
hen lassen. Überprüfen Sie den Zustand der Befes-
tigungslöcher auf Verformung, Risse oder Korro-
sion. Überprüfen Sie den Zustand der Seilscheibe. 
Überprüfen Sie, ob Markierungen, tiefe Rillen, Ver-
formungen, Korrosion vorhanden sind und stellen 
Sie sicher, dass sich keine Fremdkörper zwischen 
der Scheibe und der Seitenplatte befinden. Über-
prüfen Sie die Seilscheibe, indem Sie das Rad 
drehen. Sicherstellen, dass sich die Scheibe frei 
dreht. Die Seilscheibe sollte alle oben genannten 
Bedingungen erfüllen, andernfalls nicht weiterver-
wenden, entsorgen oder zur Bewertung an Notch 
Equipment zurückschicken. Es ist wichtig, den 
Zustand aller Verbindungselemente im System re-
gelmäßig zu überprüfen, um sicherzustellen, dass 
alle Ausrüstungsgegenstände richtig zueinander 
positioniert sind.

DETALLIERTE ÜBERPRÜFUNG
Neben der Überprüfung vor, während und nach je-
dem Einsatz ist je nach Menge und Art der Verwend-
ung mindestens alle 12 Monate oder häufiger eine 
eingehende Überprüfung durch eine sachkundige 
Person durchzuführen. Machen Sie eine Kopie dieser 
Anweisung und verwenden Sie die eine als ständiges 
Prüfprotokoll und bewahren Sie die andere mit der 
Ausrüstung auf. 

Notieren Sie die Ergebnisse auf Ihrem PPE-Inspe-
ktionsformular: Typ, Modell, Kontaktinformationen des 
Herstellers, Seriennummer oder individuelle Nummer, 
Datum: Herstellung, Kauf, erste Verwendung, nächste 
regelmäßige Inspektion; Probleme, Kommentare, 
Name und Unterschrift des Inspektors.

REINIGUNG, WARTUNG
UND LAGERUNG
Reinigung: Bei Verschmutzung in sauberem, 
warmem Wasser (höchstens 25°C warm) mit mil-
dem, neutralem Reinigungsmittel in geeigneter 
Verdünnung (pH-Bereich 5,5-8,5) spülen und 
gründlich abspülen. Wenn die Ausrüstung nass 
wird, entweder wegen ihres Einsatzes oder der 
Reinigung dann sollte sie natürlich trocknen und 
von direkter Hitze ferngehalten werden. Leichte 
Oberflächenkorrosion können Sie mit einer 
Drahtbürste entfernen (keine Elektrowerkzeuge). 
Ruhestand bei starker Korrosion. Lagerung: 
Während des Transports oder nach einer not-
wendigen Reinigung unverpackt an einem küh-
len, trockenen, dunklen Ort in einer chemisch 
neutralen Umgebung fernab von übermäßigen 
Wärme- oder Wärmequellen, hoher Luftfeuchtig-
keit, scharfen Kanten, korrosiven Stoffen oder an-
deren möglichen Schadensquellen lagern. Nicht 
nass lagern!

LEBENSDAUER
Unbegrenzt für Metallprodukte. Die Lebensdauer 
ist die maximale Lebensdauer des Produkts, 
vorbehaltlich detaillierter Bedingungen, die der 
Hersteller empfiehlt, dass das Produkt in Betrieb 
bleiben sollte. Man kann nicht einfach die Veral-
terung aufgrund lokaler Nutzungs- und Lager-
bedingungen abschätzen.

AUSSONDERN VON AUSRÜSTUNG
Sondern Sie sofort die Ausrüstung in den folgen-
den Fällen aus:

• die Ausrüstung wurde einem schweren Sturz 
oder beträchtlicher Belastung ausgesetzt

• die Ausrüstung wurde missbraucht, geändert, 
geschadet, schädlichen Chemikalien 
ausgesetzt

• die Scheibe dreht sich nicht gleichmäßig

• es besteht Zweifel am sicheren Zustand 
dieses Produktes

VERALTERUNG
Ein Produkt kann vor dem Ende seiner Lebens-
dauer veraltet werden. Die Gründe dazu können 
Änderungen der geltenden Normen, Vorschriften, 
Gesetze, Entwicklung neuer Techniken, Inkom-
patibilität mit anderen Ausrüstungen, usw. bein-
halten.

REPARATUREN ODER ÄNDERUNGEN
Reparieren oder ändern Sie Ihr Produkt in keiner 
Weise, sofern der Hersteller dies nicht ausdrück-
lich schriftlich genehmigt hat.

KENNZEICHNUNGEN UND RÜCK-
VERFOLGBARKEIT
Keine Kennzeichnungen oder Etiketten ent-
fernen. Die Kennzeichnungen müssen während 
der gesamten Lebensdauer des Produkts lesbar 
bleiben. Durch eigene Kennzeichnungen und 
die vorliegende Gebrauchsanweisung kann das 
Produkt zurückverfolgt werden.

RETTUNGSPLAN
VOR dem Beginn der Arbeit ist es wichtig einen 
Rettungsplan zu erstellen, im Falle eines Absturz-
es. Es ist auch wichtig, sich zu vergewissern, dass 
der Arbeitgeber über einen dokumentierten Ret-
tungsplan verfügt, und dass er ihn implementie-
ren kann. Dies impliziert eine angemessene Aus-
bildung in den erforderlichen Rettungstechniken.

HAUPTMATERIAL
Aluminiumlegierung, eloxiert

GARANTIE
Notch Equipment gewährt 3 Jahre Garantie auf 
dieses Produkt gegen Material- oder Herstel-
lungsfehler. Die Garantie gilt nicht für normale 
Abnutzung, Oxidation, Modifikation oder Wechsel, 
falsche Verwendung oder Lagerung, schlechte 
Wartung, versehentliche Beschädigung, Fahrläs-
sigkeit oder eine Verwendung, für die das Produkt 
nicht entwickelt wurde.
Feuchtigkeit, Eis, Salz, Sand, Schnee, Chemikalien 
und andere Faktoren können den ordnungs-
gemäßen Betrieb beeinträchtigen oder den Ver-
schleiß erheblich beschleunigen.

EUROPEAN UNION TYPE  
EXAMINATION
CE 2777 Notified body of EC Type-examination 
for directive 89/686/EEC: SATRA Technology 
Europe Ltd. Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, 
D15YN2P Ireland.

CE 2777 Notified body controlling the PPE manu-
facturing: SATRA Technology Europe Ltd. Brace-
town Business Park, Clonee, D15YN2P Ireland.

tipo de uso. Haga una copia de estas instruccio-
nes y use una como registro de inspección per-
manente y guarde la otra con el equipo. Registre 
los resultados en su formulario de inspección de 
PPE: tipo, modelo, información de contacto del 
fabricante, número de serie o número individual, 
fechas: fabricación, compra, primer uso, próxima 
inspección periódica; problemas, comentarios, 
nombres y firma del inspector.

LIMPIEZA, MANTENIMIENTO Y 
ALMACENAMIENTO
Limpieza: Si sucia, enjuague con agua limpia 
y tibia (temperatura máxima de 25 ° C) con un 
detergente suave y neutro con una dilución ad-
ecuada (rango de pH 5.5-8.5), enjuague bien. Cu-
ando el equipo se moja, ya sea por estar en uso o 
cuando debido a la limpieza, se debe permitir que 
se seque de forma natural, y debe mantenerse 
lejos del calor directo. Corrosión de la superficie 
de luz se puede quitar con un cepillo de alambre 
(ningún herramienta eléctrica). Retirarse si la cor-
rosión es pesado.

Almacenamiento: Durante el transporte o 
después de cualquier limpieza necesaria, tienda 
de desembalado en un lugar seco, fresco y oscuro, 
en un entorno químicamente neutro, lejos de 
fuentes de calor excesivo o de calor, alta hume-
dad, bordes afilados, corrosivos u otras posibles 
causas de los daños. No guarde mojada.

TODA LA VIDA
Ilimitado para los productos de metal. La vida 
útil es la máxima vida útil del producto, sujeto 
a las condiciones detalladas que el fabricante re-
comienda que el producto debe permanecer en 
servicio. Es muy difícil calcular la obsolescencia 
debido al uso y almacenamiento de las condicio-
nes locales.

CUANDO RETIRARSE  
DEL SERVICIO
Inmediatamente retirar cualquier equipo si:

• Se ha expuesto a una caída o fue cargado 
significativamente

• Fue usado indebidamente, alterado, dañado, 
expuestos a productos químicos dañinos

• La polea no gira con suavidad

• Hay duda en cuanto a la seguridad del 
funcionamiento de este producto

OBSOLENCIA
Un producto puede llegar a ser obsoleto antes 
del final de su vida útil. Las razones pueden in-
cluir cambios en las normas, reglamentos, legis-
lación, el desarrollo de nuevas técnicas, la incom-
patibilidad con el resto del equipo, etc.

REPARACIONES O  
MODIFICACIONES
No intente reparar o modificar el producto en cu-
alquier forma sin la autorización específica por 
escrito por el fabricante.

MARCAS Y TRAZABILIDAD
No quite ninguna marcas y etiquetas. Las marcas 
deben permanecer legibles durante toda la vida 
útil del producto. El producto puede ser rastreado 
a través de sus propias marcas y el presente man-
ual de instrucciones para el usuario.

PLAN DE RESCATE
Es importante hacer un plan para el rescate en 
caso de una caída antes de empezar a trabajar. 
También es importante asegurarse de que el em-
pleador tiene un plan de rescate documentado y 
tiene la capacidad para implementarlo. Esto im-
plica una formación adecuada en las técnicas de 
rescate necesarios.

MATERIAL PRINCIPAL
aleación de aluminio anodizado

GARANTIZAR
Notch Equipment garantiza este producto por 3 
años contra cualquier defecto en materiales o 
fabricación. La garantía no cubre este producto 
por el desgaste normal, la oxidación, modificación 
o alternancia, uso o almacenamiento incorrecto, 
mantenimiento deficiente, daño accidental, neg-
ligencia o cualquier uso para el que el producto 
no fue diseñado.
La humedad, el hielo, la sal, la arena, la nieve, 
los productos químicos y otros factores pueden 
impedir un funcionamiento adecuado o pueden 
acelerar en gran medida el desgaste.

EUROPEAN UNION TYPE  
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PLAN DE SAUVETAGE
Il est important de prévoir un plan de sauvetage en 
cas de chute AVANT de commencer à travailler. Il est 
également important de s’assurer que l’employeur 
dispose d’un plan de sauvetage documenté et qu’il a 
la capacité de le mettre en œuvre. Cela suppose une 
formation adéquate en matière de techniques de sau-
vetage nécessaires.

MATÉRIAU PRINCIPAL
Alliage d’aluminium anodisé

GARANTIE
Notch Equipment garantit ce produit pendant 3 ans 
contre tout défaut de matériaux ou de fabrication. 
La garantie ne couvre pas ce produit contre l’usure 
normale, l’oxydation, la modification ou l’alternance, 
une utilisation ou un stockage incorrect, un mauvais 
entretien, des dommages accidentels, une négligence 
ou toute utilisation pour laquelle le produit n’a pas 
été conçu.
L’humidité, la glace, le sel, le sable, la neige, les 
produits chimiques et d’autres facteurs peuvent 
empêcher le bon fonctionnement ou accélérer con-
sidérablement l’usure.

EUROPEAN UNION TYPE  
EXAMINATION
CE 2777 Notified body of EC Type-examination for 
directive 89/686/EEC: SATRA Technology Europe Ltd. 
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15YN2P Ireland.

CE 2777 Notified body controlling the PPE manu-
facturing: SATRA Technology Europe Ltd. Bracetown 
Business Park, Clonee, D15YN2P Ireland.

• La puleggia non ruoti liberamente

• Esistano dubbi relativi alle condizioni di 
sicurezza del prodotto

OBSOLESCENZA
Un prodotto può diventare obsoleto prima del 
termine della sua vita utile. Alcuni motivi pos-
sono essere le modifiche di standard, regolamenti 
e leggi applicabili, lo sviluppo di nuove tecniche, 
l’incompatibilità con altri apparecchi, ecc.

RIPARAZIONI O MODIFICHE
Non riparare o modificare il vostro prodotto in qual-
siasi modo a meno che non sia esplicitamente au-
torizzato in forma scritta dal produttore.

LE MARCATURE E LA TRACCIABILITÀ
Non rimuovere le marcature o le etichette. Le mar-
cature devono rimanere leggibili per tutta la vita 
utile del prodotto. Il prodotto può essere rintrac-
ciato attraverso le sue marcature e le presenti is-
truzioni d’uso.

PIANO DI SALVATAGGIO
È importante predisporre un piano di salvataggio 
in caso di caduta, PRIMA di iniziare il lavoro. È in-
oltre importante assicurarsi che il datore di lavoro 
disponga di un piano documentato di salvataggio 
e sia in grado di attuarlo. Ciò implica un’adeguata 
formazione sulle tecniche necessarie di salvataggio.

MATERIALI DI BASE
Lega di alluminio, anodizzato

GARANZIA
Notch Equipment garantisce questo prodotto 
per 3 anni contro qualsiasi difetto nei materiali o 
nella fabbricazione. La garanzia non copre questo 
prodotto da normale usura, ossidazione, modifica o 
alternanza, uso o conservazione non corretti, scarsa 
manutenzione, danni accidentali, negligenza o qual-
siasi utilizzo per il quale il prodotto non è stato 
progettato.
Umidità, ghiaccio, sale, sabbia, neve, sostanze chi-
miche e altri fattori possono impedire il corretto 
funzionamento o accelerare notevolmente l’usura.

EUROPEAN UNION TYPE  
EXAMINATION
CE 2777 Notified body of EC Type-examination for 
directive 89/686/EEC: SATRA Technology Europe 
Ltd. Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15YN2P 
Ireland.

CE 2777 Notified body controlling the PPE manu-
facturing: SATRA Technology Europe Ltd. Bracetown 
Business Park, Clonee, D15YN2P Ireland.
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